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From: martin smith 

Sent: 27 September 2013 15:53 
To: 'Ruth X Barker'; Rodric Williams 

Subject: RE: BBC Wales - Horizon Documentary 

Ruth, 

Please see my suggested amendments to the last paragraph in red: 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 

Kind regards, 

Martin. 

Martin Smith 

Direct: !._._._._._ _. GRO_..._._..._..--! 

From: Ruth X Barker [mailto___-_------_- ~cRo 
-_'______ __._ j. ._....._....._. .._..._....._....._...._...._......_....._...._...._....._....._...._. 

Sent: 27 September 2013 15:37 
To: Rodric Williams; martin smith 
Subject: RE: BBC Wales - Horizon Documentary 
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From: Rodric Williams 
Sent: 27 September 2013 10:27__
To: 'martin.smith@C` . . ---------IO
Cc: Ruth X Barker 
Subject: FW: BBC Wales - Horizon Documentary 

thanks for looking at this. 

Can you pease call Ruth Barker in our Communications team to discuss with her your comments. Her 
details are: 

Ted - 
GRO 

Mobile:! GRO 
Email: ruth.x.barker@1 GRO

Thanks, Rodric 

From: Rodric Williams 
Sent: 26 September 20.13 17:31
To: 'martin.smith a c - ---. -- - -------- - .__. cRo

-------- 

------ 

-- 

-- 

-- -- 

Cc: Jarnail A Singh; Susan Crichton 
Subject: FW: BBC Wales - Horizon Documentary 

Mn tc can you please take a look at the statement at the bottom of this email trail which we are 
Ord:>acaairiy: to make to BBC Wales. 

fn particular, is it fair to say that "in some cases charges may change in line with [review of the case under 
the] code's? 

Kind regards, Rodric 

Ps thank you for your volceniail earlier this afternoon. I just tried to call you, but we can pick it up 
tomorrow. 

Rodric Williams I Litigation Lawyer 

; ;, 14 i Oid Etret, --ONDON, EC1V 9HQ 
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From: Susan Crichton 
Sent: 26 September 2013 17:12 
To: Rodric Williams 
Cc: Ruth X Barker; Jarnail A Singh 
Subject: FW: BBC Wales - Horizon Documentary 

Rodric_ can I ask you to take this on, I think that we need to send the draft to Martin Smith at Ck for input 

re the criminal cases and if you want to use Susan Barty at CMS for a general view that's probably not a bad 
idea. 

Thanks 

Susan Crichton I General Counsel 

:LttiSlaoia. entçal Wing, 148 OId.Street, London. Ed 1V 9H{) 

G1Q  O ? t? tllflE,i .GRONM~i 

Mobex a G RO 
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From: Ruth X Barker 
Sent: 26 September 2013 17:10 
To: Susan Crichton; Mark R Davies 
Cc: Nina Arnott; Andy Holt; Angela Van-Den-Bogerd; Sophie Bialaszewski 
Subject: BBC Wales - Horizon Documentary 

1 think might have to take your cail on that. 

The amends aren't substantial to previously cleared, it's the final question or rather what we say in 
response which worries me the most. 

............................ ............................................................... .......... ..................................................................................................................... 
From: Susan Crichton 
Sent: 26 September 2013 16:38 
To: Ruth X Barker; Mark R Davies 
Cc: Nina Arnott; Andy Holt; Angela Van-Den-Bogerd; Sophie Bialaszewski 
Subject: Re: BBC Wales - Horizon Documentary 

Ruth - do you want this to go to our media lawyer? 
Susan 
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From: Ruth X Barker 
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2013 03:24 PM 
To: Mark R Davies; Susan Crichton 
Cc: Nina Arnott; Andy Holt; Angela Van-Den-Bogerd; Sophie Bialaszewski 
Subject: BBC Wales - Horizon Documentary 

Hi Both 

We need to submit responses to BBC Wales re their programme on Horizon, 

It is expected that the programme will focus on the case of Noel Thomas. They also say they may be 
interviewing an MP, a lawyer and a computer expert 

Below is a statement and a response the questions posed. 

I've tried to use previously cleared content as much as possible. New text is marked in red. 

Susan are you able to give some guidance on the fi nal question. I've added a line re the change in charges 
but not sure this is factually correct. 

BBC Wales have asked that we send our response tomorrow. 

Ruth 

Why didn't you, the Post Office, admit that you had found bugs in the Horizon computer 
system in 2010 (This is in the interim report published in July - pert 6. 604). 
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Why have you contfr ued to prosecute subpostmasters after this date even though they 
claim it is Horizon that is causing the defecits they have in their branches. Why didn't you 
tell MP's about your findings in 2010" 
We recognise some subpostmasters have concerns that their cases have not been fully 
resolved and we are committed to finding a resolution to this. That is why we 
commissioned an independent review and have also worked with the JFSA to establish this 
Independent Mediation Scheme. Any cases which were raised through this review have 
been placed on hold pending its outcome. This will remain the case until the review is 
concluded. 

The Horizon system has around 68,000 users and processes more than six million 
transactions every day. The total number of cases put forward by users to Second Sight as 
part for its external review was 47, less than 0.1 per cent of the total number of users of the 
Horizon system. For information so far 30 applications have been submitted to the 
mediation process. 

The interim report produced by SS found no evidence of systemic issues with Horizon but 
did identify some further improvements we could make to our training and support 
arrangements, which we are taking forward. 

Why did it take 10 years for POL to ask an independent company (Second Sight) to 
investigate the claims made by tens of sub-postmasters that the computer system Horizon 
is faulty? 
The interim report produced by Second Sight found no evidence of systemic issues with 
Horizon but did identify some further improvements we could make to our training and 
support arrangements, which we are taking forward. 

Why did the POL not have a central file full of the cases and people that you had 
prosecuted who all claimed Horizon was at fault. There was no file ready for Second Sight 
when the company began their investigations. If POL had already investigated the sub-
postmasters claims one would expect a central file on the matter. Why wasn't there one? 
Had you investigated these claims thoroughly? 

In line with industry standards we operate a seven year document retention policy. We 
have fully co-operated with Second Sight's investigation. We have provided case files 
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If you are so sure that the sub-postmasters had stolen from you, why did you, time after 
time, drop the charges of theft and change it to one of false accounting in court? 
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These prosecutions are progressed in accordance with the Court's processes and systems. 
We have a duty to investigate where there is suspicion of wrong-doing. Subpostmasters are 
pillars of the community and must abide by high standards of probity in that role. The 
public would be surprised if we did not take action where public money may have been 
misappropriated. 

In line with the code for Crown Prosecutions we continually review cases for prosecution and in some cases 
charges may change in line with this code. 

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended for the addressee only. If you are not the 
named recipient, you must not use, disclose, reproduce, copy or distribute the contents of this 
communication. If you have received this in error, please contact the sender by reply email and then delete 
this email from your system. Any views or opinions expressed within this emai l are solely those of the sender, 
unless otherwise specifically stated. 

POST OFFICE LIMITED is registered in England and Wales no 2154540. Registered Office: 148 OLD 
STREET, LONDON EC1V 9HQ. 
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